Wisconsin law.
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Chapter UWS 23
PHYSICIAN AND DENTIST LOAN ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

UWS 23.01 Purpose. UWS 23.05 Application process.

UWS 23.02 Definitions. UWS 23.06 Breach of agreement.

UWS 23.03 Mental health shortage area. UWS 23.07 Penalties for breach of agreement.
UWS 23.035 Dental health shortage area. UWS 23.08 Waiver of penalties.

UWS 23.04 Priorities among eligible applicants. UWS 23.09 Suspension.

hNoterCChcmtir2 gomm 122 azf gfexistidlonlJulg% 30, Clg% Waé repeaﬁtiz and pgyreementvith the board or boards created undérls42 Stats.,
‘r:er?tﬁ)rt:tger%gﬁapter \L/va\?scggajﬁder Sst.gzym)' (b) 1.;Stﬁ§£;?ér gg:orger 2CL’\LNa%NhICh operate in the .me.ntal health shortage area, to provide at
No. 670 least8 hours of psychiatric care per week to clients of the board
or boards. The Board of Regents may waive this requirement on
UWS 23.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is toayear—-to—year basis upon a showing in writing by the physician
establishprovisions necessary for tredministration of those thatadditional psychiatric services amet required by the county
aspectf the physician and dentist loan assistance program andhe mental health shortage area, that t5d €2 Stats., board
the expanded loan assistance prograhich relate to the follow is not able to provide for such services at their reasonable and cus

ing: tomary rate, or for other reasorspproved by the Board of
(1) The identification ofeligible practice areas as providedRegents. ) _
unders.36.60 (1) (ag)Stats. History: Cr.RegisterJune, 1998, No. 51ef. 6-1-98;,CR 01-157am.Register

i Lo . . June2002 No. 558eff. 7-1-02; correction in (1), (2) made undet3.92 (4) (b)p.,

(2) Theestablishment of priorities among eligible applicants., stats.Register October 20INo. 6792015 Wis. Act 330s.20: am. (1), (2)Reg-
(3) Theprocedures under which physicians and dentists mf" APl 2016 No. 724 eff. 5-1-16.

apply for assistance under this chapter and the procedures und

which the Boardof Regents may make determinations in regargoard of Regents shall identify as a dental health shortage area

to physician and Qentlst applications. .__any geographic area that conforms to the definition ib\&/S
(4) The penalties for breach of an agreement, and CiFCUrB3 02 (1r).

stancesunder which those penalties may be waived. - . .
History: Cr. Register June, 1998, No. 51@f. 6-1-98;CR 01-157am. (intro.) (2) In addition to conforming to &JWS 23.02 (1r)thedentist

and(3), Register June 2002 No. 558F. 7-1-02; correction in (1), (3) made under Shallagree to the following:

€ws 23.035 Dental health shortage area. (1) The

s.13.92 (4) (b) 6.7, Stats.Register October 201No. 670 2015 Ws. Act 330s. (a) In year 1 ofthe dentist agreement with the Board of

20 am. (3)Register April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16. Regentsthe dentist shall provide dental services to at IBast
UWS 23.02 Definitions. In this chapter: unduplicatednedical assistance or badger care recipients, not to
(1g) “Board of Regents” means the Board of Regents of tﬁ@” below a minimum of $8’0_00, in claims pa'(_j'

University of Wisconsin System. (b) In year 2 of the dentist’agreement with the Boanf

“ " : . gentsthe dentist shall provide dental services to at |gast
in S(l\% G%e(rlt)aégg)aslttgtséhortage area” has the meaning Contalnuﬁduplicated*nedical assistance or badger care recipients, not to
é ‘:Ed cat'onalloan." means a health education assi tané%” below a minimum of §L00O in claims paid.
(3) ucan s ucatl SSIS (c) In year 3 ofthe dentiss agreement with the Board of

loan, a plus loan, a national direct student loan, dastfoan, a gegents,the dentist shall provide dental services to at Ieast

healthprofessionstudents loan, a supplemental Io_an fo_r studen uplicatedmedical assistance or badger care recipients, not to
a guaranteed student loan from a state education financial %\Fbelow a minimum of $15,000 in claims paid '

office, a university sponsored student loan, a trust fund loan . o ) . o
scholastidoan, a foundation loan or any other loan that the Board (3) In this section, "unduplicated” means that a recipient may
of Regents determines is exclusively for educational purposg8ly be counted once for the year regardless of the number of vis
andthat was obtainebly the physician or dentist from a public orits during the year
privatelending institution for education in @tcredited school of ~ (4) TheBoard of Regents may waive treguirements of sub.
medicine,an accreditedchool of dentistryor for post graduate (2) on a case—-by—case and year—to—year basis upon an administra
medicalor dental training. tive review that shows the dentist made a significafuriefo

(4) “Eligible practice area” has the meaning set forth in gchievethe tagets contained in sul2) and that the dentist has
36.60(1) (ag) Stats. credibleplans, as determined by the BoafdRegents, to meet the

« " : . following years tagets, if applicable.
(5) “Mental health shortagarea” has the meaning Contameé History: CR 01-157cr. Register June 2002 NB65§ eff. 7-1-02; correction in

in s.36.60 (1) (ap)Stats. (1), (2), () made under $3.92 (4) (b) 6.7., Stats.Register October 201No. 670
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1998, No. 51@ff. 6-1-98;,CR 01-157renum. (1)  2015Wis. Act 330s.20: am. (1), (2) (a) to (c), (4Register April 2016 No. 724 eff.

to (4) to be (2) to (5) and am. (3), ¢t), Register June 2002 No. 558f. 7-1-02; 5-1-16.

correctionin (1g), (1r), (3), (4), (5) made under s. 13(8p(b) 6., 7., Stats., (1), (2)

renumberedo be (1r), (1g) under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., St&egister October 201 P P .

No. 670 2015 Wis. Act 330s.20; am. (1g), (3)Register April 2016 No. 724eff. UWS 23.04 Priorities among eligible applicants. If

5-1-16. the cost of repaying the educational loansibtligible applicants,
whenadded to the cost of educational loan repayments scheduled
UWS 23.03 Mental health shortage area. (1) The underexisting agreements, exceeds the total amount in the-appro
Boardof Regents shall identify as a mertialalth shortage area priations under .20.285 (1) (jc) and (ks), Stats., the Board of
any geographic area that conforms to the definition iW&S Regentsshall establish priorities among eligible applicants based
23.02(5). on the following considerations:
(2) In addition to conforming to £JWS 23.02 (5)a written Note: Section 20.285 (1) (jc) and (ks) were repeale@®il Wis. Act 32
agreemenbetween the Board &egents and a physician special (1) EXTREMELY HIGH NEED FORMEDICAL ORDENTAL CARE. The
izing in psychiatry shall require that the physician enter into ategreeto which there is an extremely high need for medical or
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dentalcare in the eligible practice area in which the physician or (a) No longer practicing at a public or private, nonprofit entity

dentistproposes to practice. (b) Reducing hours below the minimum required by the Board
(2) PHYSICIAN AND DENTISTRETENTION. The likelihood of long  of Regents.
termretention of the physician or dentist. (c) Failing to take medicare assignment.

~(3) PerRcAPITAINCOME. The average per capita income inthe (d) Failing to treat medicaid patients.
eligible practice area in which the physiciandemtist plans to (e) Failing to apply funds received from tBeard of Regents
practice. to repayment of eligible loans.

(4) FINANCIAL SUPPORTFOR PHYSICIAN OR DENTIST RECRUIT- f) Failing to timelv supply documentation reguiredth
MENT AND RETENTION. The extent of local financial suppgmto- Bogzdof Reg?ents. y supply q ¥

vided to recruit or retain the physician or denfist the eligible () Failing to work at least 45 weeks per year

practicearea. - L
(5) LENGTHOFSERVICE. The degree to which the physician or (h) Failing to use a sliding fee scale or comparable method of

dentistis new to the eligible practice area. determiningpayment arrangements for patients who are not eligi

. blefor medicare or medical assistance and who are unapgyto
(6) PrROVISIONOFOBSTETRICSERVICES. The agreement of a pri

o ) . ) the customanyfee for the physicias’or dentiss services. Sliding
mary care physician to provide obstetric services.  fgggcales may vary from clinic to clint, at a minimum, shall
(7) GeOGRAPHICDISTRIBUTION. The geographical distribution addresgpersons with incomes bela90% of the federal poverty
of physiciansand dentists with whom the Board of Regents hagyel.
existingagreements and the geographical distribution of eligiblenistory: Cr. Register June, 1998, No. 51@f. 6-1-98;CR 01-157 am. (1)
applicants. (intro.), (2) (intro.) and (h), cf(1) (g), Register June 2002 No. 55&f. 7-1-02;

. correctionin (1) (intro.), (b), (d), (e), (9), (2) (intro.), (b), (), (f) made undéBL2
(8) EbucaTIONAL LOAN BALANCE. The educational loan bal (4) (b) 6, 7., Stats.Register October 2a1No. 6702015 Wis. Act 330s. 20: am.

anceof the eligible applicant. (51_)1(i_nlt%0-), (b), (d), (&), (2) (intn.), (b), (&), (ARegister April 2016 No. 724eff.
(9) PROVISION OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCEAND BADGER CARE SER- '
vices. If already in practice, the degree to which a dentist provides

X . B > UWS 23.07 Penalties for breach of agreement.
medicalassistance and badger care services in the dental practtﬂa.A physician ordentist who breaches an agreement with the
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1998, No. 51@f. 6-1-98;,CR 01-157 am. (intro.),

(1) to (5) and (7), cr(9), Register June 2002 No. 558f. 7-1-02; correction in Board _Of Regems in the first year of the phySiaW dentist

(intro.), (7) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 6.7., Stats.Register October 2a1No. 679 Obligationshall repay to the Board of Regents the amount already

2015Wis. Act 330s.20: am. (intro.), (7)Register April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16. receivedp|us an amount equa| to the total months of Ob”gation
multiplied by $1,000.

UWS 23.05 Application process. (1) Applications (2) A physician or dentist who breaches an agreement with the

sﬂa” be in .SU(IEIHOfml? as the anrd of Regents may require anglyarqof Regents in the second year of the physisiantentist
shall contain the following information: _ _ obligation shall repato the Board of Regents the amount already
(a) Evidence pertaining to dates of accredited medical or dg@ceivedplus an amount equal the number of months remaining

tal school attendance and graduation. in the agreement multiplied by $1,000.
(b) Evidence of educational loan indebtedness and education(3) A physician or dentist who breaches an agreement with the
loan outstanding balance. Boardof Regents in the third year of the physicsaot dentiss

(c) The location of the applicastturrent or proposed practice.obligationshall repay to the Board of Regents the amount already

(d) Any other information the Board of Regents may requir@ceivedfor the months remaining in the agreement plus an
to make a determination in accordance with the provisiorss ofamountequal to the number of months remaining in the agreement

36.6Q Stats., and this chapter multiplied by $1,000. ,
. . . History: Cr.RegisterJune, 1998, No. 51@f. 6-1-98,CR 01-157am.Register
(2) TheBoard of Regents shall provide application materialgune2002 No. 558ef. 7-1-02: correction in (1), (2§3) made under 3.92 (4) (b)
History: Cr.RegisterJune, 1998, No. 51ef. 6-1-98; am. (1) (aRRegisterJune 6., Stats. Register October 2A1No. 670 2015 Ws. Act 330s.20: am. Register
2002No. 558 eff. 7-1-02; correction in (1) (intro.), (d), (2) made under3s92(4)  April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16.
(b) 6, 7., Stats.Register Octgl)ber 2@1No. 670 2015 Wis. Act 330s.20: am. (1)
(intro.), (d), (2) Register April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16. UWS 23.08 Waiver of penalties. The Board of Regents

UWS 23.06 Breach of agreement. (1) The following may waive any penaltyor breach of agreement if the physician

- . o - ! or dentistis unable to serve or repay due to a permanent physical
actions,if taken by a physiciaar dentist who has entered into arp oo impairment that prevegtsythe physia:%adentist frgn%/

agreementvith the Board of Regents under the state phySiC"Workin : e . . "
. gin the physiciars or dentiss profession. The physician
and dentist loan repaymemrogram for repayment of Ioansor dentist shall provide verification of his or reamdition from an

ﬁ?égiﬁo;r?hﬂtsgaﬁgefﬁgﬁf after July 1, 1998, shall ConStItUteai”ppropriateboard certified specialist or specialists that will-rea
9 ) sonablyconvince the Board of Regents that pisician or den

(@) No longer practicing at an eligible clinic. tist wil be unable to continue working in the physiciant den
(b) Reducing hours below the minimum required by the Boatidt's profession.

of Regents. History: Cr.RegisterJune, 1998, No. 51@f. 6-1-98,CR 01-157am.Register

L . o . June2002 No. 558ef.. 7-1-02; correction made undei8.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Reg-

(c) Failing to treat medicare or medicaid patients. ister October 201 No. 6702015 Wis. Act 330s.20; am. Register April 2016 No.

(d) Failing to apply funds received from the Board of Regentg4 eff. 5-1-16.
to repayment of eligible loans.

(e) Failing to timely supply documentation requiredthy _YWS 23.09 Suspension. A physicians or dentiss con

Boardof Regents tractmay be suspended by the Board of Regents, without penalty
. ' for a period oftime agreed upon by the physician and the Board
(f) Failing to work at least 45 weeks per year _ of Regents for certain hardships, including an extended illness or
(9) Failing to meet the additional requirements outlined faamily leave that exceeds the maximum of 7 weeks allotted each
psychiatristsn s.UWS 23.03and dentists in $JWS 23.035 year,or termination of employment that requires the physioran
(2) The following actions,if taken by a physician or dentistdentistto seek employment in another eligible practice area.
who has entered into an agreement with the Board of Regentdistory: Cr.RegisterJune, 1998, No. 516f. 6-1-98,CR 01-157am.Register
underthe expandetban assistance program undeB&.60 (9) June2002 No. 558ef. 7-1-02; correction made undei8.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Reg-

. isterOctober 201 No. 6702015 Wis. Act 330s.20: am. Register April 2016 No.
Stats.,shall constitute a breach of that agreement: 724, eff. 5-1-16.
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